TMD2671
DIGITAL PROXIMITY DETECTOR
TAOS144B − SEPTEMBER 2012
1
The LUMENOLOGY � Company
�
�
Copyright � 2012, TAOS Inc.

0x12
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION
ID 7:0 Part number identification
0x20 = TMD26711
ID 7:0 Part number identification
0x29 = TMD26713
Status Register (0x13)
The Status Register provides the internal status of the device. This register is read only.
Table 13. Status Register
67 5 4 23 1 0
STATUS Reserved Resv
Address
0x13ReservedPINT
FIELD BIT DESCRIPTION
Reserved 7:6 Reserved.
PINT 5 Proximity Interrupt.  Indicates that the device is asserting a proximity interrupt.
Reserved 4:0 Reserved.
Proximity Data Register  (0x18 − 0x19h)
Proximity data is stored as a 16-bit value. To ensure the data is read correctly, a two-byte I2C read transaction
should be utilized with auto increment protocol bits set in the command register. With this operation, when the
lower byte register is read, the upper eight bits are stored into a shadow register, which is read by a subsequent
read to the upper byte. The upper register will read the correct value even if the next ADC cycle ends between
the reading of the lower and upper registers.
Table 14. PDATA Registers
REGISTER ADDRESS BITS DESCRIPTION
PDATAL 0x18 7:0 Proximity data low byte
PDATAH 0x19 7:0 Proximity data high byte
am
s A
G
Tec
hnica
l c
onten
t s
till
 va
lid
TMD2671
DIGITAL PROXIMITY DETECTOR
TAOS144B − SEPTEMBER 2012
21
The LUMENOLOGY � Company
�
�
Copyright � 2012, TAOS Inc.
APPLICATION INFORMATION: HARDWARE
LED Driver Pin with Proximity Detection
In a proximity sensing system, the included IR LED can be pulsed with more than 100 mA of rapidly switching
current, therefore, a few design considerations must be kept in mind to get the best performance. The key goal
is to reduce the power supply noise coupled back into the device during the LED pulses. Averaging of multiple
proximity samples is recommended to reduce the proximity noise.
The first recommendation is to use two power supplies; one for the device VDD and the other for the IR LED.
In many systems, there is a quiet analog supply and a noisy digital supply. By connecting the quiet supply to
the VDD pin and the noisy supply to the LEDA pin, the key goal can be met. Place a 1-μF low-ESR decoupling
capacitor as close as possible to the VDD pin and another at the LEDA pin, and a 22-μF capacitor at the output
of the LED voltage regulator to supply the 100-mA current surge.
TMD2671 INT
SDA
SCL
VDD
LEDA
1 �F
Voltage
Regulator
Voltage
Regulator
� 22 �F
* Cap Value Per Regulator Manufacturer Recommendation
GND
VBUS
RP RP RPI
C*
1 �F